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SERVICESUDEPARTMENT

You may appeal this "STOP WORK ORDER," "REMOVE OR RESTORE" "REVOCATION" or *SUSPENSION
OF PERMIT" in accordance with Land Development Code section 25.1-451 by fallowing these requirements:

§ 25-1-461 APPEAL

{A) A person may appeal a stop work ardar, remove oF rectore order, revocation, or suspansion issued under
this division by giving wiitien notice to the aceountable ofiicial not later than the third day after

(1) The stop work order or remove or restore order is posted; or

{2) The person recelves notice of the revocation or suspension.
(B) The notice of appeal must contain:

{1) The name and agdress of the appellant;

(2) A statement of facts;

(3) The decision being appealed; and

{4) The reasons the decision should be set aside.

{C) The accountable official shall hear the appeal not later than the third working day after the appeal is filed.
The appeliant, the appellant's expert, arid the depariment may offer testimony to the accountable official.

(D) The accountable official shall affirm or reverse the department’s decision not later than the second working
day after the hearing. The official ghall give written notice of the decision and a statement of the reasons for the
decision to the appellant. '

(E) The appellant may appeal the accountable official's decision to the Lang Use Commission or apptopliate
technical board by giving written notice to the accountable officiat and the presiding officer of the Land Use
Commission of appropriate technical board not later than the third working day after receiving nofice of the
declsion. The nofice of appeal must contain the information described in Subsestion (B).

{F} The Land Use Comimission or appropriate technical hoard shall hear the appeal at the next requlady
schaduled meeting following receipt of the notice of appesal. An appeal is automatically granted if the Land Use
Commission or appropriate technical board does not hear the appeal before the 21st day foltowing receipt of
the notice of appeal.

{G) A stop wark order, remove of restore order, suspension, or revocafion remains in effect during the
pendency of an appeal under this seciion.

Source: Section 13-1-68; Ord, 890225-70; O, 010607-8; Ord. 031211-71.

By signing this dosument, | attest to having read and understand my rights as granted by the Land
Development Code for the process for appealing 2 stop work order, remove or restore order, revacalion, of

suspaision. m { /_(\ |

Signature: \ R / 1 , Date:

O S‘fH\M
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ATTORNEY -GLENERAL OF TENAS

March 28, 2018

Mr. Zachary Brown
Assistant City Atiomey
City of Austin

P.C. Box 1088
Aus‘tin}?'f'exas 78767-8828

x’! ' OR2018-07118
Dear My, Brown:

You ask whether certain information is subject to required public disclosure under the
Public Information Act (the “Act™), chapter 552 of the Government Code. Your request was
assigned 1D# 708390 (PIR# 40120).

The City of Austin (the “city”) received a request for records pertaining to a specified
address. You claim submitted information is excepted from disclosure under section
552.107 of the Government Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the submitted representative sample of information.'

Section 552.107(1) of the Government Code protects information subject to the
attorney-client privilege. When asserting the attorney-client privilege, a governmental body
has the burden of providing the necessary facts to demonstrate the elements of the privilege
in order to withhold the information at issue. Open Records Decision No. 676 at 6-7 (2002).
First, a governmental body must demonstrate that the information constitutes or documents
a communication. Jd. at 7. Second, the communication must have been made *to facilitate

"We assume the representative sample of records submitted 1o this office is truly representative of the
requested records as & whole. See Open Records Decision Nos. 499 (1988), 497 (1988). This open records
letter does not reach, and therefore does not authorize the withholding of, any other requested records fo the
extent that those records conain substantially differcnt types of information than that submitted to this office.

{‘

Post Office Box 12548, Austin, Texas 78711-2548 ¢ (512) 463-2100 * www.texasattomeygencml.gov



Mr. Zachary Brown - Page 2

the rendition of professional legal services” to the client governmental body. TEX. R.
EviD. 503(b)(1). The privilege does not apply when an atiorney or representative is involved
in sotne capacity other then that of providing or facilitating professional legal services to the
client governmental body. In re Tex. Farmers Ins. Exch., 990 8.W.2d 337, 340 (Tex.
App.—Texarkana 1999, orig. proceeding) (attorney-client privilege does not apply if attorney
acting in a capacity other than that of atforney). Governmental attorneys often act in
capacities other than that of professional legal counsel, suchas administrators, investigators,
or managers. Thus, the mere fact that 2 communication involves an atiorney for the
government does not demonstrate this element. Third, the privilege applies only t©
communications between or among clients, client representatives, lawyers, and lawyer
representatives. TEX. R. EvID. 503(b){1)(A), (B), (C), (D), (E). Thus, a govemnmiental body
st inform this office of the identities and capacities of the individuals to whom each
communication at issue has been made. Lastly, the attorney-client privilege applies only to
a confidential communication, id. 503(b)(1), meaning it was “not intended to be disclosed
to third persons other than those: {A) to whom disclosure is made to further the rendition of
professional legal services to the client; or (B) reasonably necessary to iransmit the
comunication.” Jd. 503(2)(5). Whether & communication meets this definition depends
on the intent of the parties involved at the time the information was communicated. Osborne
v Johnson, 954 8. W.2d 180, 184 (Tex. App—Waco 1897, orig. proceeding). Moreover,
because the client may elect to waive the privilege at any time, a governmental body must
explain that the confidentiality of a communication has beenmaintained. Section 552.107(1)
generally excepts an entire comumunication that is demonstrated to be protected by the
attorney-client privilege unless otherwise waived by the governmental body. See Huie v.
DeShazo, 922 §.W.2d 920, 923 (Tex. 1996) (privilege extends to entire communication,
including facts contained therein).

You state the submitted information constiftes communications between atforneys in the
city’s Law Department and city employees that were made for the purpose of facilitating the
rendition of professional legal services to the city. Youalso state the communications were
intended to be confidential and have remained confidential. Based on your representations
and our review, we find the city may withhold the submitted information under section
552.107(1) of the Govermnment Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular information at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, this ruling must not be relied upon as a previous

determination regarding any other information or any other circumstances.

This ruling triggers important deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
governmental body and of the requestor. For more information concerning those rights
and responsibilities, please visit our website at hitp://www texasattorneygeneral.goviopen/
orl ruling info.shiml, or call the Office of the Attomey General’s Open Government
Hotline, toll free, at (877) 673-6839. Questions concerning the allowable charges for




Wir. Zachary Brown ~ Page 3

providing public information under the Act may be directed to the Office of the Attorney
General, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

Sincerely,

; fi.
., . E o
; "4\“ R N P

Jesse Harvey
Assistant Attorney General
Open Records Division

TH/gw
Ref: [D# 708390
Ene. Submitted documenis

o Requestor
(w/o enclosures)



Casa de Luz 1701 Toomey Road Building and Fire Code Board Appeal
May 14, 2019

Stuart Harry Hersh Pro Bono Consultant shersh@austin.rr.com

512-587-5093

! am appealing the Director of Development Services and Building Official’s
decision to suspend and/or revoke and/or place Do Not Enter signs at Casa de Luz
located at 1701 Toomey Road.

All of the documents presented at the 5/8/19 appeal hearing were secured prior
to or subsequent to the Attorney General’s letter of 3/28/18 (attached). The
Attorney General’s opinion is included in the Building and Standards Commission
packet submitted to the BSC on 12/12/18 {pages 5-7) and to the Director and
Building Official at the 5/8/19 appeal hearing.

The Building Official acknowledged at the 5/8/19 hearing that City staff has
continued to refuse to accept a building permit application for a sprinkler system
prior to my meeting with City staff on January 4, 2019. The reason for the denial
was lack of certificate of occupancy for Casa de Luz. All departments finally
concurred that certificates of occupancy did exist and the building permit
application for the sprinkler system should be processed. Subsequent to that
meeting we learned that the Building Official also required a structural engineer’s
report and an ashestos survey which were procured by the owner and provided
to the Building Official. ‘

1. 1am asking you to rescind the suspension of the certificates of occupancy
for the assembly building/cafeteria located at the back of 1701 Toomey
Road known as Casa de Luz. The 3/28/19 letter established 60 day and 90
day deadlines that must be met or suspension or revocation may occur.
Assuming weather is not an impediment, the owner of Casa de Luz has
instructed the design team and contractors to meet those deadlines so that
suspension or revocation does not occur.

2. lam asking you not to revoke the certificates of occupancy on June 1, 2019
as the 5/2/19 notice suggests.

3. |am asking you to direct City staff not to place Do Not Enter signs or
disconnect utilities until all appeal hearings at the Building and Standards

1



Commission, the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals, and the City
Council and final decisions made.

4. Lam asking you to find that | have requested approval of sprinkler plans and
a temporary building permit for installation and connection of the sprinkler
system since January 16, 2014 (attached).

5. l'am asking you to find that commercial building plans were approved by
Development Services on 4/1/19 and by the Fire Department 4/2/19, and
by Commercial Zoning Review on 3/25/19 (copy attached). Yet no
temporary building permit has been issued that would allow for City
inspections while plumbing review is pending concerning how the system
will be drained during testing.

6. 1am asking that you find the plumbing permit for the fire line was approved
on 1/3/19. '

7. | am asking that you find that a site plan exemption was approved on
12/28/18. The Fire Department representatives in the May 8, 2019 hearing
declared their support for the Building Official to suspend the certificates of
occupancy based on a claim that the requested site plan exemption was
approved in March 2018. While it is true that the site plan exemption for
the sprinkler system was authorized in March 2018, the actual site plan
exemption was not approved until 12/28/18 according to Austin Build and
Connect (attached).

8. 1am asking that you find that the proposed fire tap to an existing 12-inch
water line was approved on 12/18/18 and has been installed and approved.

9. 1am asking that you find that required structural engineer and asbestos
reports have been submitted and accepted.

10. | am asking that you find that Development Services has received four (4)
copies of a requested survey and that the Transportation Department has
received its one (1) requested copy for parking analysis.

Given the City refusal since 2013 to issue a temporary building permit when
phased approval is allowed under the adoptéd International Building Code and
could be responsive to the requirement for Casa de Luz to secure all required
permits and all required inspections, | request that you authorize required City
inspections before all appeal hearings have been conducted and final decisions
made.



BACK GROUND

Austin adopted its first Building Code on April 30, 1931 and created both an
alternate method compliance and an appeals pracess. This code was based on the
1927 Uniform Building Code which Austin adopted throughout the last century. In
this century, Austin adopted the International Building Code, International Fire
Code, and International Property Maintenance Code with local amendments and
other City Code provisions that granted due process rights to owners and their
agents to submit alternate methods of compliance and appeals to an appeals
board and ultimately in some circumstances to the City Council.

BUILDING AND STANDARDS COMMISSION

On Novemnber 29, 2018, | received a notice to appear on December 12, 2018
before the Building and Standards Commission. The notice highlighted the fact
that the commission had the authority to issue a binding order to vacate. |
appeared as requested and provided a status update under oath and under
penalty of perjury. I testified that Casa de Luz was close to being in compliance
and requested answers to several questions related to the case.

City staff did not request an Order to Vacate or receive an Order to Vacate. None
of the questions posed have been answered to date. The Chair agreed to review
my submittais and schedule a special called meeting of the Commission if
necessary. Without a notice for a special called meeting or a regular meeting of
the Building and Standards Commission and the issuance of an order to vacate, |
was surprised to learn that City employees placed a Do Not Enter sign without an
Order to Vacate on May 3, 20189. | appealed that decision by e-mail and voice mail
and the signs were replaced that afternoon.

On February 8, 2018, | appealed the notice of intent or revoke the certificate of
occupancy if a corrected site plan was not filed by 3/9/18 and the 2/2/18 notice
that a gated entrance was built without a required building permit. | was told that
my appeal would not be heard until the certificate of occupancy was either
suspended or revoked. No hearing at the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals
has been scheduled to date.



SUMMARY

Please review the documentation | have submitted and reverse the 5/2/19 notice
to suspend certificates of occupancy at 1701 Toomey Road and approve the other
actions I have requested.



From: shersh@austin.rr.com

To: "Diaz, Robyn" <Robyn.Diaz@austintexas.gov>, "rick.arzola@austintexas.gov"
<rick.arzola@austintexas.gov>

Ce: “Lucas, Denise” <Denise.Lucas@austintexas.gov>, “"Culver, Beth" <Beth.Culver@austintexas.gov>
Priority: Normal

Date: Friday May 10 2019 1:13:55PM

RE: Response to Appeal of Suspension of Certificate of Occupancy for the
School Cafeteria Located at 1701 Toomey Rd.

Please schedule my appeal for the next meeting of the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals -
Stuart Harry Hersh 512-587-5093 6703 Woodhue Drive Austin TX 78743
Casa de Luz 1701 Toomey Road

From: "Diaz, Robyn"

To: "shersh@austin.rm.com”

Cc: Denise”, Beth"

Sent: Friday May 10 2019 10:538:58AM

Subject: Response to Appeal of Suspension of Certificate of Occupancy for the School Cafeteria Located at
1701 Toomey Rd.

Mr. Hersh,

Attached is the memo providing a response to the appeal Interim Director Denise Lucas heard on May 8,
2013, We are mailing this memo to Mr. Longoria today.

Please let us know if you have guestions.

Thank you,

Robyn

Robyn Diaz, LS

Business Process Consultant

City of Austin Development Services Department
One Texas Center, 505 Barton Springs Road, 7th Floor
Office: 512,974.1638

2 email_logo_new_green-01




From: "Diaz, Robyn" <Robyn.Diaz@austintexas.gov>

To: "shersh@austin.rr.com" <shersh@austin.rr.com>

Ce: "Lucas, Denise" <Denise.Lucas@austintexas.gov>, "Culver, Beth" <Beth.Culver@austintexas.gov>
Priority: Normal

Date: Friday May 10 2019 10:58:58AM

Response to Appeal of Suspension of Certificate of Occupancy for the
School Cafeteria Located at 1701 Toomey Rd.

Mr. Hersh,

Attached is the memo providing a response to the appeal Interim Director Denise Lucas heard on May 8,
2018. We are mailing this memo to Mr. Longoria today.

Please let us know if you have questions.

Thank you,

Robyn

Robyn Diaz, MLS

Business Process Consultant

City of Austin Development Services Department
One Texas Center, 505 Barton Springs Road, 7th Floor
Office: 512,.974.1638

email_logo_new_green-{1




@ CITY OF AUSTIN

b SERVICESEDEPARTMENT
Building o Beiter and Safer Austin Together

MEMORANDUM

TO: Eduardo Longaria, President |
Shambala Comporation

FROM: Denise Lucas, Interim Dirsclor ﬂf
Development Sarvices Department
DATE: May 10, 2019

SUBJECT: Response to Appeal of Suspension of Ceriificate of Occupancy for the School
Cafeteria Located at 1701 Toomey Rd.

CERTIFIED: 7001 0360 000D 3565 5814

In response to your appeal to the accountable official heard on May 8, 2018, | have decided fo
affirm the depariment's decision to suspend the ceriificale of occupancy for the school cafeteria
at 1701 Toomey Rd. based on the failure to demonstrate that the suspension was improperly
issued and the fallure to demonstrate that the stalements of facis In the suspension notice are
inaccuraie.

The certificate of occupancy for the schoo! cafeteria structure received under permits 1881
010757 8P and 1297-014303 BF was suspended on May 2, 2019, because the building
violales provisions of Fire Code Section 503.1.1 (Buildings and Facllities) and Fire Code
Section 503.2.1 {Dimensions). The aforamentioned notice of suspension provides details of
thase violafions.

The required actions to oblain compliznce with the Fire Code listed in the notice of suspension
issued on May 2, 2019, remain in effect. To remedy the violations, you must:

= (bialn a bullding permit for the instaliation of the fire sprinklers inside the school
cafeteria building,

= Obtain and pass all necassary inspections from Developmant Services and Austin Fire
Depariments related to the installation of the fire sprinkiers inside the schoo! cafeteria
building, and

s Complete construclion of fire line and obiain all necessary inspections for plumbing
permit 2019-000680.

As statad in the notice of suspension issued on May 2, 2018, if these actions are not completed
by June 1, 2019, the cerlificate of accupancy wilt be revoked pursuant fo City Code Seclion 25-
1-418 {Revocation after Suspension).

White | understand that work has progressed toward abtalning compliance for the struclure, |
must uphold the Buiiding Official’'s action to suspend the certificate of occupancy for the schoot
cafeteria in light of the seriousness of the life safely issues which create a hazard for this
huilding, adjacent structures, occupanis, and emergency responders.

PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas 78767 | 505 Barton Springs Road, Austin, Texas 768704
DevelopmentATA com



This decision is appealable to the Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals. I you wish io
appeal this decision, please contact Rick Arzola at rick.arzoia@ausﬁntexas.gdv or by phone at
512-874-2417 fo initiaie and schedule ihe appeal.

xe: Stuart Hersh, consultant
Beth Culver, Building Official and Acting Assistant Director, Development Services Department
Chief Tom Vocke, Fire Marshal, Austin Fire Depariment
Brent Lioyd, Development Officar, Developmeni Services Dapariment
Daniet Word, Division Manager, Austin Code
Chief Brat Carr, Austin Fire Department
iintihew Noriega, Austin Code
J. Rodney Gonzales, Assistant Ciiy Manager
Rey Arellano, Assistant Cily Manager
Cora Wright, Director, Auslin Code
Jose Roig, Assistant Director, Austin Code
Palricia Link, Assistant Cily Attorney, Auslin Code
Andrew Linseisan, Assistant Director, Development Services Department

PO Box 1088, Austin, Texas TBTE7 | 505 Barion Springs Road, Austin, Texas 76704
DevelopmeniATX.com



Explore your city Advznced Seacn

texas+gov

the official wehsita of the City of Ausy»

BUILDING AND FIRE CODE BOARD OF APPEALS

Review any appeal filed in accordance with Title 25 {L.and Development). Hear and decide appeals of orders,
decisions, or detarminations made by the bullding official relating to the application and interpretations of the Building
Cade and Fire Code. Section 2-1-121 of the City Code.

Meetings:
« {ast Wednesday of the month, uniess otherwise specified
+ 1:30pm.
+ See agenda or contact lialson for meeling location

Meeting Documents:

View Agendas, Approved Minutes and Supporting Decuments

2019 Meeting Schedule:

January 23, 2019 - Spetial Called - Cancelled
February 27, 2019 - Spacial Called
March 27, 2019 - Cancelled

April 24, 2016 - Cancelled

May 22, 2019

June 28, 2019

July 24, 2019

August 28, 2019

September 25, 2018

October 23, 2018 -

Navember 27, 2018

December 18, 2019

Staif: '
+ Rick Arzola, Development Services Department, 512-974-2417
» Richard Anderson, Development Services Department, 512-874-1681

® & v P ¥ 5 &

By-laws:
¢+ By-laws: Building and Fire Code Hoard of Appeals, PDF
» Rules and Procedures for Public Hearings: Building and Fire Code Board of Appeals, PDF

Annual Reports:



§ 25-1-461 - APPEAL,

(A)

(B)

(Q

D)

(E}

(F)

(G}

A person may appeal a stop work order, remove or restore order, revocation, or
suspension issued under this division by giving written notice to the accountable
official not later than the third day after:

(1) the stop work order or remove or restore order is posted; or
(2) the person receives notice of the revocation or suspension.
The notice of appeal must contain:

(1) the name and address of the appellant;

(2) astatement of facts;

(3) the decision being appealed; and

{4) the reasons the decision should be set aside.

The accountable officiat shall hear the appeal not later than the third working day
after the appeal is filed. The appellant, the appellant's expert, and the department
may offer testimony to the accountable official.

The accountable official shall affirm or reverse the department's decision not later
than the second working day after the hearing. The official shall give written notice
of the decision and a statement of the reasons for the decision to the appellant.

The appellant may appeal the accountable official's decision to the Land Use
Commission or appropriate technical board by giving written notice to the
accountable official and the presiding officer of the Land Use Commission or
appropriate technical board not later than the third working day after receiving
notice of the decision. The notice of appeal must contain the information
described in Subsection (B).

The Land Use Commission or appropriate technical board shall hear the appeal at
the next regularly scheduled meeting following receipt of the notice of appeal. An
appeal is automatically granted if the Land Use Commission or appropriate
technical board does not hear the appeal before the 21st day following receipt of
the notice of appeal,

A stop work order, remove or restore order, suspension, or revocation remains in
effect during the pendency of an appeal under this section.

Source: Section 13-1-69; Ord. 990225-70; Ord. 010607-8; Ord. 031211-11.
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FOLDER DETAILS
PamitCase: 2018-133586 DA
Reference File Name: DA-2018-0721
Description: APPROVED EXEMPTION
Sub Type: Site Plan Determination/Exemption
Work Type:
Prafect Nama: 1701 TOOMEY ROAD UnitA
Status: ) Agresd
Application Date: Aug 7, 20198
Issund: Dac 28, 2018
Expiration Date:
Rejated Folder:
FOLDER INFO
Description Yelue
Building Permii Required

Description of Froposed Development

Fee Applicable



January 16, 2014

Fire Department

505 Barton $prings Road

Austin, TX 78704

Attn: Ralph Castillo

RE: Casz de Luz, 1701 Toomey Road, Austin, TX 78704
Dear Mr. Castillo;

On behalf of the owners of Casa De Luz located at 1701 Toomey Road, | am submitting revised plans
which are responsive to your comments of 10/16/13 (attached} and tlarifying e-mails {attached).

The owner recognizes that you have not specificaily responded fo his e-mail of 1/3/14 concerning
replacing the existing deck with fire-resistant material, so this mail is an attachment to the plan
submitial.

We are submitting revisions to the one set of plans that were submitied previously, as well as two
additional copies of plans and revislons as you noted on 10/16/13.

In addition, we are providing you a copy of the 9/3/13 request to Grag Guearnsay for a temporary
building parmit to install the fire sprinkler system once plans are approved.

As registerad agent far the owner, please let me know if you need additional informatlon or if we have
falled to provide you all the corrections you requested.

Stuart H. Hersh, Consultant, 1307 Kinney Av #117, Austin, TX 78704-227%
shershi@ausiing com, 512-587-5003




Reprinted for Campus Fire Safety e-NewZone with permission from the
International Code Council (ICC)

503.1.1 Buildings and facilities.
Approved fire apparatus access roads
shall be provided for every facility,
building or portion of a building
hereafter constructed or moved

into or within the jurisdiction. The fire
apparatus access road shall comply
with the requirements of this section
and shall extend to within 150 feet (45
720 mm) of all portions of the facility
and all portions of the exterior walls of
the first story of the building as
measured by an approved route around
the exterior of the building or facility.

Exceptions:

1. The fire code offical is authorized to
increase the dimension of 150 feet (45
720 mm) where any of the following
conditions occur: '

1.1. The building is equipped
throughout with an approved automatic
sprinkler system installed in accordance
with Section

903.3.1.1, 903.3.1.2 or 903,3.1.3.

1.2. Fire apparatus access roads cannot

be installed because of location on
property, topography, waterways,
nonnegotiable grades or other similar
conditions, and an approved alternative
means of fire protection is provided.

1.3. There are not more than two
Group R-3 or Group U occupancies.

2. Where approved by the fire code
official, fire apparatus access roads
shall be permitted to be exempted or
maodified for solar photovolfaic
power generation facilities.

503.1.2 Additional access. The fire
code official is authorized to require
more than one fire apparatus access
road based on the potential for
impairment of a single road by

vehicle congestion, condition of
terrain, climatic conditions

or other factors that could limit access.

503.1.3 High-piled storage. Fire
department vehicle access to buildings

used for high-piled combustible storage
shall comply with the applicable

provisions of Chapter 32.

503.2 Specifications. Fire apparatus
access roads shall be installed and
arranged in accordance with Sections
503.2.1 through 503.2.8.

503.2.1 Dimensions. Fire apparatus
access roads shall have an unobstructed
width of not less then 20 feet (6096

36



StreaiType Dir UnltType  Unit Number

fumbar Pre Straet City State Zip Legal Desc
1701 TOOMEY RD AUSTIN TX 78704 Address
PEG_PLE DETAILS
Poople Type Mame / Address Phone
ALLIANCE SAFETY AND FIRE PROTECTION LP
Apglicant 512} g
prican & INDIAN MEADOWS DR ROUND ROGK TX 786655 (512) 8664488
ALLIANCE SAFETY AND FIRE PROTECTIONLP
Billed T
fied 1o § INDEAN MEADDWS DR ROUND ROCK TX 78855 (512) 566-4458
FOLDER FEES
Fas Description Fee Amount Balance
7 Day Review Fee §1,233.00 50.00 -
Commeccial Plan Review Application Processing Fes F72.00 %0.00
Develapment Services Surchame §52.20 50.00
PROCESEES AND NOTES
Scheduted End
Procass Dascription Biatus Start eheduled En End Date Assigned Staff # of
Date Date Attempts
o . Awaiting hiar 25. Jennifar Espinosa
ting Re Al 2018
Coordinating Reviews Update 2019 pr 3, 20 (512)974-1867) 3
Cornmarcial Buitding Apri, Tera Villaret {512-974-
019 Apri, 2019
Plans Approved g APF22 o 2361) 1
Building Plans ~ . fiar 26, pMar 25, William Waters (512-974-
ed 1
Plumbing Reject apg  ArRA 2019 2053) !
Commercial Zoning Niar 25, Mar 25, ) i
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505 Barton Spring
March 2, 2018

Stuart Hersh
6763 Weodhue Dirive
Austin, TX 78745

RE: Appreval of 2 Site Plan Exemption to allow for the submittal and approval of a Building
Permit to install a fire sprinkler system at 1701 Toomey Rd (Casa de Luz)

Dear Mr. Hersh,

This letter is in response to our meeting on February 28, 2018 to discuss an agreeable solution for the Fire
Code violations at 1701 Toomey Rd., Austin, TX, also known as Casa de Luz.

T have discussed the proposal with staff at the Development Assistance Center. The City will approve a
Site Plan Exemption for the installation of the fire sprinkler system with the following conditions:

o Your submittal of a current and accurate site plan layout.

e The exemption is for the sole purpose of installing a fire sprinkler system for a school cafeteria and
that 1t does not constitute and approval of the current site plan or use of the building.

This approval wiil allow for the submittal of plans for review and the ability to obtain the necessary permits
for the installation of the fire sprinkler system as an alternate method of compliance to mest the
requiremnents of the Fire Code.

Completion of that waork will suffice to eliminate the lfe/safety violations. You will have to work
separately to obtain approval of the site plan. Other violations related to unpermitted structures, uses and
parking will have to be addressed separately from this submittal.

We understand that yon will need tire to prepare plans, get approval, secure bids, select 2 contractor and
complete the installation. Please submit a reasonable timeline that we can all agree to in order to stop any
further actions related to the Suspension of the Certificate of Occupancy.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions or concerns.

Respectiully,

Jusé G. Roig, CBO

Building Official

Development Services Department
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